

## THE J&K BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENTRANCE EXAMINATIONS (BOPEE)







Subject: -

Filling up of vacant seats BAMS UG/PG seats in JIAR in compliance of orders of the Hon'ble High Court at Jammu dated 15-01-2019 in IA No. 1/2019 arising out of OWP No. 2208/2018 titled Jammu Institute of Ayurveda & Research (JIAR) Vs Union of India & Others.

Reference: -

- (i) Notification No. 119-BOPEE of 2018 dated 06-11-2018;
- (ii) Notification No. 121-BOPEE of 2018 dated 22-12-2018;
- (iii) Notification No. 122-BOPEE of 2018 dated 26-12-2018;
- (iv) Notification No. 125-BOPEE of 2018 dated 31-12-2018.

## NOTIFICATION No. 005-BOPEE OF 2019 DATED 21-01-2019

In compliance and with due deference of the orders of the Hon'ble High Court dated 15-01-2019 in IA No. 1/2019 arising out of OWP No. 2208/2018 titled Jammu Institute of Ayurveda & Research Vs Union of India & Others, it is notified that the counselling of the unfilled seats of BAMS UG & MD/MS (Ayurveda) in JIAR, Jammu for the year 2018 shall be conducted on 28-01-2019 in the Board Office at Srinagar/Jammu simultaneously as under:-

1. BAMS (UG)

seats (OM= 22, P&B = 04)

2. MD/MS (Ayurveda)

Seats (OM= 03 Kriya Sharir)

The eligibility for counselling for UG Courses shall be as notified already vide notification No. 121-BOPEE of 2018 dated 22-12-2018 as under:-

i) OM

J&K

NEET score 86 and above;

ii) Reserved categories

NEET score 67 and above.

The admission shall be only for BAMS in JIAR, Jammu

## The eligibility for PG Courses:-

Only such candidates, who are the State subjects of J&K, shall be eligible to compete with the following score obtained in the Test conducted by the AIAPGET, 2018:-

i) OM = 30 marks (50<sup>th</sup> percentile)

ii) SC/ST = 25.5 marks (40<sup>th</sup> percentile)

iii) RBA/ALC/OSC = 27.5 marks (45<sup>th</sup> percentile)

Other conditions shall remain same as notified vide Notification No. 121-BOPEE of 2018 dated 22-12-2018, Notification No. 125-BOPEE of 2018 dated 31-12-2018 and such other conditions as notified from time to time. The candidates are advised to go through the relevant notifications / notices on the subject available on the website of the BOPEE www.jkbopee.gov.in.

As already notified, the permission granted by the Ministry of AYUSH, Government of India to JIAR, Jammu for running the said courses has been withdrawn vide Order dated 26-09-2018 in view of various shortcomings and deficiencies as mentioned in the said order, which

Page 1 of 2

order has been challenged by the JIAR before the Hon'ble High Court at Jammu in OWP No. 2208/2018 and the interim directions have been passed in the said writ petition including stay granted on order dated 26-09-2018, therefore, the counselling shall be purely provisional and subject to such other orders as may be passed by the Hon'ble Court/final outcome of the writ petition No. 2208/2018 pending before the Hon'ble High Court at Jammu.

## **Errors & Omissions Excepted.**

Prof. (Dr.) B. L. Gupta)

Dated: 21-01-2019

BOPEF

Controller of Examinations,

J&K BOPEEOna

No. BOPEE/Exam-AYUSH-UG-12/2018 Copy to the:-

- 1. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Governor.
- 2. Principal Secretary & Secretary to Government, Health & Medical Education Department, Civil Secretariat J&K, Jammu.
- 3. Commissioner/Secretary to Government, ARI & Trainings Department, Civil Secretariat J&K, Jammu.
- 4. Commissioner/Secretary to Government, General Administration Department, Civil Secretariat J&K, Jammu.
- 5. Mr. C. M. Kaul, Sr. Additional Advocate General, J&K High Court at Jammu;
- 6. Principal, Government College of Ayurveda, Jammu/ASIAN/KTC, Srinagar/JCP/JIAR, Jammu.
- 7. Director, Composite Regional Centre, Bemina, Srinagar.
- 8. Director Information, J&K, Srinagar for publication of the Notification in one leading English newspaper of Srinagar, Jammu each having largest circulation.
- 9. Under Secretary, J&K BOPEE, Jammu.
- 10. PS to the Advocate General, J&K, Jammu
- 11. PS to Chief Secretary for information of the Chief Secretary.
- 12. PS to Chairman, J&K BOPEE for information of the Chairman.
- 13. Incharge I.T. Section, BOPEE for uploading on the website.
- 14. Office Record file.